.u‘n).
. Decicsion XNo. { ,C

BEFORZ THE RAILROAD COLZIISSION OF ITEE STATE OF CALIFORKIA

In the ilatter of the Avplicstion of )
4.\03"’3 SACRAZINTO LIGET AND WATER CONPANY,)
e corporation, for. an order authoriz- g Aoplication No. 13040

1ng the issue of bonds.
%nry and ' Dedeaw, ‘j? ﬂ @

by J. L hcnry,‘for aprlicant.

BY TEZ COWLIISSICN:

0PINION

In the ebove extitled spplicetion North Secramento Light
end Water Company asks permission to execute & mortgage and/or deed
of %trust to secure the payment of en authorized issue of $250,000.
of bonds and issue ana‘sell at not less than 95 percent of thelir
face value and asccrued interest, $60,000.00 of seld bonds for the
purpose of payi;g indebtedness incurred on accownt of the acquisi-
tion end construction of properties.

Jppiicant wss orgsuized in 1911 aend has an aunthorized
stock issue of $250,000.00.  Stock in the smownt of $44,550.00 is
outst_naing. Substantially all-of epplicant™s outetending stock
is owned by the North Secramente Laxvd Company.

By Decision No. 15693 deted Novembher 30, 1925(Vel. 27,
Opinione and Orders of the Rallrosd Commdssiom of Califormis, page 2
the Commission suthorized aspplicent to.increase its rates and
charges for water service, provided said spplicent submit prior to

Jenuary 1,1926 vlens for the necessary improvement of service.




Such plans were f£iled with the Commissionr and approved'by the Com~-
missior. It is of record in this proceeding that all of the
improvements have been instslled amd that the cost of the imorove-
monts amounted to $21,068.49. In Decision No. 15693 it sppears
thet the engineering department of the Commission estimated the
nistorficel cost of arplicent’s operative properties es of Jammary 1,
1925 at %62,847.00 and of its nomoperative vroperties at $16,224.00,
nexing & total of 579,071.00. Adding the $21,068.49 to the
estimsted originsl cost of applicant’s vroverties, to-wit;$79,071.
results in o total actual or estimated cost of applicant™s yroper—
ties of 3100,139.49.

In order to acgulre ond coumstruct the improvements which
this Cormission directed spplicant to make, epplicant found it
necessary %o bhorrow $l12,500.00 Irom the Ccliforniﬁ National 3Benk
end $8,568.42 from the North Sacrsmento Land Company. It is of
record that applicant is indebted to the North Sacrsmento Land
Compaony in the. sum of 373,264.09. L vart of this indebtedness
was incurred for capital purposes and part for the maintenance of
epplicant's service and payment of operating expenses.

It is for the purpose of vaying the Indebvtedness of $12,500.

ve the Californis Nationel Bank snd for the purpose of paying in
part the ihdebte&ness due the North Sacramento ITand Company that
cpplicant esks permission to issue $60,000.00 of bonds. The tos-
timony shows +that the Celifornis Trust and Savings Bazk has sgreed
to purchase the honds and psy applicant therefor 95 percent of
their face value ond acerued interest. The bonds are to be dated
July 1, 1926 and mature July 1, 1946. They are to beesr interest

&% the rate of six and one half vercent ver snnum znd be redeemable

ot the optior of the compsny at 102 and accrued intereste

2—




&s of July 1, 1926 epvlicant had 719 consumers. It estimates

i1tc operating revemmes for 1926 at $18,000.00 snd its or&inary’oPer-

ting expenses ineluding depreciaticn st $9,000. This estimate.
Ineludes actucl revenves and expenses for a period of seven months
0f the current yesr.

Applicent hes £iled with the Commission s copy of its Pro=-
vosed mortgage and/or deed of trust. This instrument hes been
reviewed by the Commission snd should in its opinion be revised iIn
several particulars. Provision should be made for the issue
o bonds in serles. The 60,000+ of bomds which spplicant now
esks permission to issue should be designeted as Series "i". The
Boerd of Directors of applicent should reserve the right to deter~
mine tie interest rote and the redemption price of'the remaining -
$190;000x00 of guthorized dbords at the time thet it suthorizes
the cxecution ¢f csuch bonds. The tructeo shonld be authorized
%o certify the romalning $190,000.00 of bonds only in smomnts equal

To not exceediny 75 percent of the cost or valuwe(whickever is less)

of =additional properties sequired by the company snd then only'ir

the net esrnings of the compeny for a reriod of twelve consecutive
monthe out of the fourteen celendar months next yroceding the time

at whick the spplication for the certificaition of bonds by the
vrustoe is made, hés beon at leest one and one half 4$imos the ine-
terest on the company's outstonding bonds, plus the interest on

the honds whick the trustee is then ccked %o cortify. Such changes
necessitate the re-writiﬁg of ardicle one relating to the execution,
suthentication and issue of bondse There should also be eliminsted
from the provosed mortgage eriicle cleven relating to the immunity
of offfcers, czlockholders end directors and the reference t0 sn or-

dor of the Commissiom heving suthorized the emtire issue of bonds.




dxticle three concerning the control-of pledged securities should
be rovised), as chould other provisions of the mortgage snd/or

deed oFf trust, so that it mey conform in 1ts entirety with the

suggestions herein made.

ORDZR

North Sacramento Light ond Weter Compeny having applied
t¢ the Roilroad Commission for permission to oxecute o mortgage
andfor deed of trust and to isswe $60,000.00 face emouwnt of
bonds, & vublic hesring having been held before Examiner Fank-
nauser and the Railroad Commission beiﬁg of the opinlion that the
money, property or lsbor to be procured or paid for'by'the issune
02 the bonds herein suthorized, is recasonebly reguired by appli?
cant an@ that the expenditures herein authorized are not in whole
-ox in pardt reasonably chargesble teo operating expenses or 10
income, and that this applicetion should bve granted, as provided
in this order, therefore,

I0 IS EEREEY ORCERED that upon the effective date of this
ordor North Secrumonto ILight and Water Company be, and it is
herody, eunthorized to issue and sell for not less than 95 porcent
0% their face value and acerusd interest, $60,00G. of 1ts first
mortgage sinking fund six and onc half vercent gold bonds due
vely 1, 1946 end use the proceeds, other than sccrued inverest,
~obteined from the ssle of suck bonds to pay the $12,500.00 of
indebtedness due the Californis National Banxk and o pay in pert
_the indebtedness duc the Nortz Secramento Lund Company, re=
forred to in this spolication. The accrued interest mey be used
2or general corporate purposes.

| Im TS EFRSBY TURTEIR ORDIRID thet the euthority heroin
zrented will become effoctive when the Reilrosd Commission has
euthorized spplicant to execute & morigage snd/or deed of trust

o secure +he vayment of ceid bonds and when applicent has psald




the foe prescribed by Section 57 of the Public Ttilities Act,which
Zeo 15 $60.00. |

IT IS EERERY TURTHER ORTERSD thet Forth Sscramento Light
and Water Company shall koop =zuch record of the issue, sale and
delivery of the bonds herein euthorized and of the diséosition
of the proceeds ac will onable it to file on or before the 25th
day of each month s verified rovort, a5 required by the Rallroad
Commission’s Genersl Order No. 24, which order insofer &s appli~

cable, is made o part of thic order.

e
DATED ot San Francisco, California, this Z z dsy of

August, 1926e

B\
g ,r,m}\F ‘

T W
d/ﬁd/é//&uﬁabt——

CommiSQionerB.




